# **Barnardo's Owned Virtual Fundraising Challenge Terms & Conditions**

These terms & conditions apply to Barnardo's Move20 in February Challenge (The Event). The Event is promoted by Barnardo's registered charity in England & Wales (216250) and Scotland (SC037605)

By registering to participate in Barnardo's Move20 in February Challenge, you agree to abide by these terms & conditions.

# **Participant Entry**

- 1. Challenges are open to UK residents only.
- 2. Age restrictions will be clearly set out within the event description on our website. Where an age restriction applies, participants must be the specified age or above on the day you register for the Challenge. If no age restriction applies, if you are under 18 you confirm that your parent/guardian has agreed to your participation.
- 3. You will need to register for Barnardo's Move20 in February Challenge by following the instructions on our event form.
- 4. Barnardo's Move20 in February Challenge can be completed in your own time and in your own way. We may provide tips on how to stay safe whilst completing Barnardo's Move20 in February Challenge, please read these and ensure to comply with them.

#### **Fitness**

**5.** You participate in Barnardo's Move20 in February at your own risk and must be satisfied that you are physically capable of taking part without undue risk to your health. If you have any doubt you must check with your doctor that you are medically fit to participate in the Challenge.

## Use of Logo

Written consent must be sought from us prior to you using any Barnardo's or associated logo. If you wish to obtain an 'in aid of Barnardo's' logo please contact us.

#### **Fundraising**

- 6. You will only use lawful means to fundraise and will abide by the Fundraising Regulator's <u>Code of Practice</u>.
- 7. Where applicable, you will follow the Government's Covid-19 guidance.
- 8. Any monies raised in connection with Barnardo's Move20 in February Challenge are held on trust for Barnardo's. All participants have a legal responsibility to ensure that all sponsorship monies/donations raised in connection with the Challenge are paid to Barnardo's by:

**Phone:** Call 0800 008 7005 to make a payment using a credit or debit card, or request our bank details to pay by BACS. Please have your Barnardo's reference number (starting ORN or SRN) handy.

**Post:** Send your cheque(s), made payable to Barnardo's, with your bank giro slip to: Barnardo's, Tanners Lane, Barkingside, Ilford, Essex IG6 1QG Please do not send cash through the post.

**Bank:** Take donated cash, cheques and your bank giro slip to any Barclays bank

**Online Giving Page:** Collect donations through an online platform, such as Facebook Fundraising or JustGiving. Most platforms will automatically transfer funds to the charity, but please check the platform you are using.

- 9. Funds raised in connection with Barnardo's Move20 in February Challenge must be paid to Barnardo's within 30 days of you completing the Challenge.
- 10. You will make clear to everyone supporting your fundraising that you are raising funds **in aid of** Barnardo's.
- 11. Where applicable, you will only use sponsorship forms issued by Barnardo's and these will return all completed sponsorship forms to Barnardo's no later than 4 weeks after completing the Challenge.

# Use of your information

- 12.We will use information provided by you when registering for Barnardo's Move20 in February Challenge for the purposes of administering the Challenge, and Barnardo's may also contact you to discuss your fundraising and follow up on your progress.
- 13.Only provide personal information on behalf of additional participants if they have confirmed that they are happy for you to do so as we will use this information for the same purposes outlined in clause 13.
- 14.Personal information may also be used for the purposes of sending communications to you in line with the consent given by you when registering for Barnardo's Move20 in February Challenge.
- 15.All personal data held by us will be handled in accordance with applicable privacy laws and <u>Barnardo's Privacy Notice</u>.

## Liability

- 16. You enter Barnardo's Move20 in February Challenge entirely at your own risk and agree that Barnardo's shall not be liable for any injury, damage or loss to you or your property or to others that might occur as a result of your participation in the Challenge, other than in respect of death or personal injury arising as a result of our negligence.
- 17. You must ensure that you have obtained consent from the owner of any privately owned laned or premises at which you choose to carry out your Challenge.